

No. 15-1391

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CREDIT UNION NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LANCE NOGGLE  
CREDIT UNION NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION  
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 638-6705

JONATHAN F. COHN\*  
RYAN C. MORRIS  
PAUL J. RAY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
jfcohn@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Credit Union National Association*

December 21, 2016

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE NEW YORK LAW DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	8
A. The New York Law Regulates Conduct, Not Speech .....	8
B. The Incidental Effect on Pricing Communications Is Constitutionally Irrelevant .....	11
C. Surcharges and Discounts Are Not Two Sides of the Same Coin .....	14
II. AS A REGULATION OF ECONOMIC CONDUCT, THE NEW YORK LAW SERVES IMPORTANT ECONOMIC POLICIES .....	17
A. The Law Fosters Credit Card Use, Which Benefits Consumers and Merchants .....	17
B. The Law Aids Low-Income Consumers....	20
1. The Law Makes Important Financial Tools Available to the Underprivileged .....	20
2. The Law Allows Consumers to Rely on Advertised Prices .....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. International Evidence Supports the Economic Rationale Behind the New York Law .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	10, 13
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	13
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)....	11
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) ..	8, 9, 10
<i>O’Gorman &amp; Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931) .....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6, 8
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	9
STATUTES	
Credit Union Membership Access Act, Pub. L. No. 105-219, 112 Stat. 913 (1998) .....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 1643(a)(1)(B) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	9, 11
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518 .....	9
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-501 .....	9
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.46(b)(27) .	9
S.F. Admin. Ordinance § 37.3.....	9
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
127 Cong. Rec. 4204 (1981) .....	8, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Regulation of Interchange Fees: Australian Fine-Tuning Gone Awry</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 551 .....	19, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	15
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2015 1</i> (May 2016), <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/2015-report-economic-well-being-us-households-201605.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/2015-report-economic-well-being-us-households-201605.pdf</a> .....	6
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Table 1101: Quintiles of income before taxes: Annual expenditure means, shares, standard errors, and coefficients of variation, Consumer Expenditure Survey, 2015</i> (2016), <a href="http://www.bls.gov/cex/2015/combined/quintile.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/cex/2015/combined/quintile.pdf</a> .....	22
Consumers Fed'n of Australia, <i>Airlines still demand mark ups of over 500% on credit card surcharges</i> (Jan. 9, 2014), <a href="http://consumersfederation.org.au/airlines-still-demand-markups-of-over-500-on-credit-card-surcharges/">http://consumersfederation.org.au/airlines-still-demand-markups-of-over-500-on-credit-card-surcharges/</a> .....	25
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>What is a payday loan?</i> , <a href="http://www.consumerfinance.gov/askcfpb/1567/what-payday-loan.html">http://www.consumerfinance.gov/askcfpb/1567/what-payday-loan.html</a> (last visited Dec. 14, 2016).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Experian, <i>How to Build Credit</i> , <a href="http://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/credit-education/life-events/building-credit/">http://www.experian.com/blogs/ask-experian/credit-education/life-events/building-credit/</a> (last viewed Dec. 14, 2016) .....	7
JPMorgan Chase & Co., <i>About Us</i> , <a href="https://www.jpmorganchase.com/corporate/About-JPMC/about-us.htm">https://www.jpmorganchase.com/corporate/About-JPMC/about-us.htm</a> (last visited Dec. 14, 2016) .....	2
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Interchange Regulation: Implications for Credit Unions</i> (2010), <a href="https://filene.org/assets/pdf-reports/224_Levitin_final_WEB.pdf">https://filene.org/assets/pdf-reports/224_Levitin_final_WEB.pdf</a> .....	17
Heather Long, <i>ATM and overdraft fees top \$6 billion at the big 3 banks</i> (Jan. 14, 2016), <a href="http://money.cnn.com/2016/01/14/investing/atm-overdraft-fees/">http://money.cnn.com/2016/01/14/investing/atm-overdraft-fees/</a> .....	7
MasterCard, <i>U.S. Region Interchange Programs and Rates, available for download at</i> <a href="https://www.mastercard.us/en-us/about-mastercard/what-we-do/interchange.html">https://www.mastercard.us/en-us/about-mastercard/what-we-do/interchange.html</a> (last viewed Dec. 14, 2016)...	14
New S. Wales Office of Fair Trading, <i>Choice Report: Credit Card Surcharging in Australia</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.fairtrading.nsw.gov.au/biz_res/ftweb/pdfs/About_us/Credit_card_surcharges_part1.pdf">http://www.fairtrading.nsw.gov.au/biz_res/ftweb/pdfs/About_us/Credit_card_surcharges_part1.pdf</a> .....	24
Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>A Variation to the Surcharging Standards: Final Reforms and Regulation Impact Statement</i> (June 2012).....	24
Reserve Bank of Australia, <i>Standard No. 3 of 2016: Scheme Rules Relating to Merchant Pricing for Credit, Debit and Prepaid Card Transactions</i> (2016) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Allen Rosenfeld, <i>Point-of-Purchase Bank Card Surcharges: The Economic Impact on Consumers</i> , New Am. Found. (May 2010), <a href="https://na-production.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/point-of-purchase-bank-card-surcharges">https://na-production.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/point-of-purchase-bank-card-surcharges</a> .....	19
Marc Rysman & Julian Wright, <i>The Economics of Payment Cards</i> (2012) .....	14, 24
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Automated Teller Machines</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/653725.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/653725.pdf</a> .....	21
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., <i>Credit Cards: Rising Interchange Fees Have Increased Costs for Merchants, but Options for Reducing Fees Pose Challenges</i> (2009), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/1wQTiKS">http://1.usa.gov/1wQTiKS</a> .....	5, 6
ValuePenguin, <i>Bank ATM Fees: How Much Do Banks Charge and How Can I Avoid Them?</i> , <a href="https://www.valuepenguin.com/banking/bank-atm-fees">https://www.valuepenguin.com/banking/bank-atm-fees</a> (last viewed Dec. 14, 2016) .....	21
Gillian B. White, <i>Stranded: How America's Failing Public Transportation Increases Inequality</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (May 16, 2015), <a href="http://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2015/05/stranded-how-americas-failing-public-trans-ortation-increases-inequality/393419/">http://www.theatlantic.com/business/archive/2015/05/stranded-how-americas-failing-public-trans-ortation-increases-inequality/393419/</a> .....	21
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Economics of Payment Card Interchange Fees and the Limits of Regulation</i> (June 2, 2010), <a href="http://www.laweconcenter.org/images/articles/zywicki_interchange.pdf">http://www.laweconcenter.org/images/articles/zywicki_interchange.pdf</a> .....	6, 7, 8, 18, 19
